

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 3

Amendments to Title 3: Special provisions concerning the various categories of benefits

### PART 5

Amendments to Chapter 5: Unemployment benefits

- 24.** In Article 54(1)—
- (a) in paragraph 1 after “competent institution” insert “in the United Kingdom”;
  - (b) omit paragraphs 2 and 3.
- 25.** In Article 55(2)—
- (a) in the heading for “Member State” substitute “State”;
  - (b) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for “Member State” substitute “State”;
    - (ii) for “That institution” substitute “Where the competent institution is in the United Kingdom, it”;
    - (iii) for “competent State” substitute “United Kingdom”;
  - (c) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) for “Member State” in the first two places it occurs substitute “State”;
    - (ii) after “this document,” insert “and he has gone to the United Kingdom,”;
    - (iii) for “Member State to which the unemployed person has gone” substitute “United Kingdom”;
  - (d) in paragraph 3 for “The employment services” to “seek employment” substitute “Where the unemployed person has gone to seek employment in the United Kingdom, the employment services in the United Kingdom”;
  - (e) in paragraph 4 in the third subparagraph after “competent institution” insert “of the Member State”;
  - (f) in paragraphs 4 and 5—
    - (i) for “The institution” substitute “Where the unemployed person has gone to the United Kingdom, the institution”;
    - (ii) for “Member State to which the unemployed person has gone” in each place it occurs substitute “United Kingdom”;
  - (g) in paragraph 6 for “Member States” in both places it occurs substitute “States”.
- 26.** In Article 56(3)—

---

(1) Paragraph 2 of Article 54 was substituted by [Regulation \(EU\) 465/2012](#).

(2) Paragraph 1 of Article 55 was substituted, and paragraph 7 added, by [Regulation \(EU\) 465/2012](#).

(3) Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Article 56 were substituted by [Regulation \(EU\) 465/2012](#).

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).*

- (a) in the heading for “Member State” in both places it occurs substitute “State”;
  - (b) in paragraph 1—
    - (i) for “Member State” in the first two places it occurs substitute “State”;
    - (ii) for “At” substitute “Where the United Kingdom is providing the benefits, the employment services in the United Kingdom shall, at”;
    - (iii) omit “the employment services in the Member State that is providing the benefits shall”;
  - (c) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) for “Member States” substitute “States”;
    - (ii) for “Member State” in each place it occurs substitute “State”;
  - (d) in paragraph 3 for “the institution of the Member State to whose legislation the worker was last subject shall” substitute “where the worker was last subject to the legislation of the United Kingdom, the institution in the United Kingdom shall take reasonable steps to”.
- 27.** In Article 57—
- (a) in the heading omit “62.”;
  - (b) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) for “An” substitute “Where the United Kingdom is the competent State, an”;
    - (ii) for “competent State” substitute “United Kingdom”;
    - (iii) for “competent Member State” substitute “United Kingdom”;
    - (iv) for “that Member State” substitute “the United Kingdom”;
    - (v) for “competent institution” substitute “institution in the United Kingdom”.